raising further funds for the Company in the circumstances and that the terms of the Placing
Agreement which have been arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company
and the Placing Agent are fair and reasonable and the Placing Agreement is in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPAN Y

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 232,500,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants

  8

(assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company
prior to such exercise and no adjustment to the Subscription Price) are as follows:

Name of Shareholders As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately after the full

exercise of the subscription
rights attaching to the Warrants

 No. of Shares Approximate

%
No. of Shares Approximate

%
Lo Yat Keung (Note 1)

112,456,500 48.37 112,456,500 40.31

Yung Yat (Note 1)

112,456,500 48.37 112,456,500 40.31

Chan Wai Shing

9,720,000 4.18 9,720,000 3.48

Xu Guo Ping

9,870,000 4.25 9,870,000 3.54

Ho Yew Yuen

300,000 0.13 300,000 0.11

Kabouter Management, LLC
(Note 2)

28,700,000 12.34 28,700,000 10.29

Kabouter Fund I (QP), LLC
(Note 2)

13,979,829 6.01 13,979,829 5.01

The Placees

- - 46,500,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 71,453,500 30.73 71,453,500 25.60
Total  232,500,000 100.00 279,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Lo Yat Keung, our President, is beneficially interested in 104,956,500 Shares and is deemed to be
interested in the shares held by his spouse, Ms. Yung Yat, who has an interest in 7,500,000 Shares; while Ms.
Yung Yat is beneficially interested in 7,500,000 Shares and is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Mr.
Lo Yat Keung, her spouse who has an interest in 104,956,500 Shares.

(2) Kabouter Management, LLC notified the Company that it is deemed to be interested in the Shares, held
through HKSCC Nominees Limited, owned by Kabouter Fund II, LLC (managed by Kabouter Management,